

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
RANDY WHITE, WARDEN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ROBERT KEITH WOODALL,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

—◆—  
**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**  
—◆—

JACK CONWAY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF KENTUCKY  
SUSAN RONCARTI LENZ\*  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
IAN G. SONEGO  
SPECIAL ASSISTANT  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE  
FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601  
(502) 696-5342  
susan.lenz@ag.ky.gov  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

December 3, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Kentucky Supreme Court did not unreasonably apply law clearly established by this Court .....	4
A. This Court’s decisions did not clearly establish Woodall’s right to the no-adverse-inference instruction he requested.....	4
B. AEDPA bars habeas relief in this case .....	13
II. Even if there were error, it was harmless under the <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> standard .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	10, 12
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. ___, slip op. at 6 (Nov. 5, 2013).....	15
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998).....	17
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	11
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1103 (2013).....	14
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Doan v. Carter</i> , 548 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	18
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gongora v. Thaler</i> , 710 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	6, 10, 20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S.Ct. 770 (2011).....	3, 15
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008).....	16
<i>Hodge v. Commonwealth</i> , 17 S.W.3d 824 (Ky. 2000).....	10
<i>Hunt v. Commonwealth</i> , 304 S.W.3d 15 (Ky. 2009).....	10
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jensen v. Romanowski</i> , 590 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) .....	14
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000).....	14
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	12
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	18, 20
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	11
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) .....	12
<i>Skaggs v. Commonwealth</i> , 694 S.W.2d 672 (Ky. 1985) .....	10
<i>St. Clair v. Commonwealth</i> , 140 S.W.3d 510 (Ky. 2004) .....	10
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 368 S.E.2d 457 (S.C. 1988).....	20
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	16
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	14
<i>Thompson v. Commonwealth</i> , 147 S.W.3d 22 (Ky. 2004).....	10
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994) .....	11
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) .....	13
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983) ....	20, 21
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	14, 15
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991) .....	18
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1993) .....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....2, 4, 5, 7

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2)(A).....14

28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1).....2, 3, 7, 13, 14

§3E1.1 of the United States Sentencing Guide-  
lines (1998).....6, 8
